EXHIBIT C-10

RTN 3-0010725, Fernald State School



Site Information

Site Information

Site Number: 3-0010725 Category: 72 HR
Site Name: FERNALD STATE SCHOOL Release Type: RAQ
Address: 200 TRAPELO RD Current date: 6/21/2000
Town: WALTHAM Phase: PHASE 11
Ziprode: 02154 RAO class: A2
Official notification date: 3/22/1994 Location type: STATE
Initial status date: 3/22/1995 Source: UST

Response Action Information Chemicals
Response Action Type: RAO - Response Action Qutcome - RAQ Chemical Amount Units
Status: RAQRCD - RAO Statement Received GASOLINE
Submittal Date: 6/21/2000
RAQ class: Al LSPs
Activity & Use Limitation: |NONE LSP# Name

Response Action Information P3£)) BAIRD, WILLIAM &
Response Action Type: RAM - Release Abatement Measvre 2092 OBRIEN, JAMES B
Status: PLANMD - Medified Revised or Updated
o Plan Received RAO Detail
Submittat Date: 2/7/2000 Class  |Method {GW Category Soil Category
RAQ class: . A2 1 2 1
Activity & Use Limitation; N

Response Action Information Tier Classification Detail
Response Action Type: PHASII - Phass 2 NRS Totals [II {11 ]IV |V |VE|Zone 2| Imminent Hazard
Status: NDMDRC - Notice of Delay in Meeting 132 asl47 130i2¢)0 [N N

RA Dealine Received

éﬁiﬂniﬂal Date:

7/26/199%

RAQ class:

Activity & Use Limitation;

Response Action Type:

Response Action Informatien

[RA - Imniediate Response Action

Status;

CSRCVD - Completion Statement
Received

g:lﬁllii{ml b.alf:: )

6/15/1995

RAO class:

Agtivity & Use Limitation:

i3

Response Action Type:

Response Action Information

PHASEI - Phage |

Status:

CSRCVD « Completion Staterent
Received

Submittal Date:

6/15/1995

RAOQ class:

Activity & Use Limitation:

Respouse Action Type:

R RBPEFARGKe: oosGH, Com

TCLASS - Tier Classification

TIERIT - Tier 2 Classification

Submittal Date:

6/15/1995

RAOQ ciass;

Activity & Use Limitation:

Respouise Action Type:

Response Action Information

RINF - Release Notification Form Received

Status:

REPORT - Reportable Release or Threat of
Release

5/13/1994

RaQelass:
Activity & Use Limitation;

Response Action Type:

Response Action Information

REL - Potential Release or Threat of
Release

Status: REPORT - Reportable Release or Threat of
I Release
Submiual Date: 3/22/1994

RAO class:

Activity & Use Limitation:

n-rnwr-mlfl; of Mas

f;’ Open

Clared Sites with Use Linsdtaih

Location

Siten 4§ Closed Sies

1ttp://db.state.ma.us/dep/cleanup/sites/ Site_Info.asp?textfield RTN=3-0010725
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"DEP

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

RESPONSE ACTION OUTCOME (RAQ) STATEMENT &
DOWNGRADIENT PROPERTY STATUS TRANSMITTAL FORM

Pursuant to 310 CMR.4U.01BD (Subpart B), 40.0580 (Subpart £) & 40,1056 (Subpart J}

BWSC-104

Release Tracking
Number

-

10725

A. SITE OR DOWNGRADIENT PROPERTY LOCATION:
Site Name: (optional) Fexnald State Schoonl

Street: 200 Trapelo Road Location Aid:
CityfTown: ®altham ZIP 02154-0000
) ) o Code:
Check here if this Site location is Tier If a Tier | Permit has been issued, state the Parmit

Classiied.

Related Release Tracking Numbers that this Form
Addresses:

If submitting an RAQ Statement, you must document the location of the Site or the location and boundaries of the Disposal Site subject to
his Statement. [f submitting an RAQ Statement for a PORTION of a Disposal Site, you must document the locatlon and boundaries for both
the portion subject to this submittal and, to the extent defined, the entire Disposal Site. If submitting a Downgradient Property Status

Submittal, you must provide a site plan of the property subject to the submittal and, to the extent defined, the Disposal Site.

Number:

3. THIS FORM IS BEING USED TO:

J

I T 0 O

{check all that apply)

Submit a2 Response Action Outcome (RAO) Statemaent (complete Sections A, B, C, D, E, F/'H, |, J and L).

L]
[

Numbers.
Specify Affected Release Tracking

Check here If this is a revised RAO Statement.ry..1. of prior

S

Check here if any Response Actions remain to %gbtgugﬁ!-to address conditions associated with any of the Releases whose Release
Tracking Numbers are listed above, This RAQ Statement will record only an RAG-Partial Statement for those Release Tracking

Numbers:

Submit an optional Phase | Completion Statement supporting an RAO Statement or Downgradient Property Status Submittal

{complete Sections A, B, H, |, J, and L).

Submit 2 Downgradient Property Status Submittal (complete Sections A, B, G, H, [, J and K).

Check here if this is a revised Downgradient Property Status

Submittal.

Date of Prior

Submittal:
Submit a Termination of a Downgradient Property Status Submittal (complete Sections A, B, |, J and L).

Submit a Periodic Review Opinion evaluating the status of a Temporary Solution {complets Sections A, B, H, I, .]

and L).

Specify [] For a Class C RAQ

one:
Provide Submittal Date of RAQO Staternent or Waiver Cormpletion

Statement:

[

Soiution

For a Waiver Completion Statement indicating a Temporary

You must attach all supporting documentation required for each use of form indicated, including copies of
any Legal Notices and Notices to Pubklic Officials required by 310 CMR 40.1400.

. DESCRIPTION OF RESPONSE ACTIONS:

J
J

Assessment and/or Monitoring Only
Removal of Contaminated' Soils
/] Re-use, Recycling or Treatment

{) Onsite g} OffSite  Est Vol

{check all that apply)

125 cubic vards

Describe:

D Landfil ("} Cover

Removal of Drums, Tanks or Containers

Describe

() Disposal Est. Vol.:

cubic yards

Rermoval of Other Contaminated Media

120g

Specify Type and gasaline/warer 1

Voluma:
Other Response Actions

LLOnnognou

Deployment of Absorbant or Contaminent
Materlals

Temporary Covers or Caps

Bioremediation

Soil Vapor
Exfraction

Structure Venting System

Product or NAPL
Recovery

Groundwater Treatment

o

Describe

SECTION C IS CONTINUED ON THE NexT PRSEP/NORTHEAST REGION
oo

evised 477185

Do Not Alter This Form

Supersedes Forms BWSC-004 and (10 {in §art) ’

b

oz

Tt Page 1 gk 4




Massachusetts Department of Environmentat Protection BWSC-104
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup :

RESPONSE ACTION OUTCOME (RAO) STATEMENT & Relense Track
DOWNGRADIENT PROPERTY STATUS TRANSMITTAL FORM  noease Tracking

D E P Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0180 (Subpart B}, 40.0580 (Subpart E) & 40,1056 (Subpart J) a
C. DESCRIPTION OF RESPONSE ACTIONS: {continued)

10725

D Check hera if any Response Action(s) that serva as the basis for this RAQ Statement involve the use of Innovative Technologies. (DEP is
interested in using this information to create an innovative Technologies Clearinghouse.)

Describe
Technologles:
D. TRANSPORT OF REMEDIATION WASTE: (if Remediation Waste was sent to an off-site facility, answer the following questions)
Name of AMREC/Nerthland Envir./Rggregate Tndnstries
Facility:
Town and Charieton/Stoughton/Providence/Stoughton
State: .
Quantity of Remediation Waste Transported to | §@:tons /200 g/220 g/105 tons
Date: |

E. RESPONSE ACTION OUTCOME CLASS:
Specify the Class of Response Action Outcome that applies to the Site or Digposal Site. Select ONLY one Class:

D Class A-1 RAD: Specify one of the following:

O geg::_m'”at‘on has been reduced to background () AThreat of Release has been eliminated.

@ Class A-2 RAO: You MUST provide justification that reducing contamination to background levels is infeasible.
Class A-3 RAO: You MUST provide both an implemented Activity and Use Limitation (AUL) and justification that reducing

‘:] contamination
to background levels is infeasible.

If ac‘)plicablé, pravide the earlier of the AUL expiration date or date the design life of the remedy wil!
end: . . '

[[] Class B-1RAC: Specify one of the following:

O Contamination is consistent with background levels O Contamination is NOT consistent with background levels.

Class B-2 RAO: You MUST provide an implemented AUL.
If applicable, provide the AUL explration

date :
Class C RAQ: D Check here if you will conduct post-RAO Operation, Maintenance and Monitoring at the Site.
Speclfy One: npni?ﬁgﬁa?.'é:’aﬁm and » () Monitoring Only
: O Active Operation and Maintenance (defined at 310 CMR
40.0006)

F. RESPONSE ACTION OUTCOME INFORMATION:
D If an RAO Compliance Fee is required, check here to certify that the fee has been submitted. You MUST attach a photocopy of the payment.

Check here if submitting one or more AULs. You must attach an AUL Transmittal Form (BWSC-113) and a cogr of each implemented
a

AUL related to this RAO Statement, Specify the type of AUL(s} below: (required for all Class A-3 RAOs and Class B-2 RAOs)
() Notice of Activity and Use Limitation (O Grant of Environmental Restriction Number of AULs
attached:

Specify the Risk Characterization Method(s) used to achieve the RAO described above and all Soil and Groundwater Categories applicable to the
Site. :
More than one Soil Category and more than one Groundwater Category may apply at a Site.
Be sure to check off all APPLICABLE categorias, even if more stringent soil and groundwater standards were mat.

Risk Characterization Method(s) Method 1 Method 2 Method 3
Used: - @ D t—-_-l ©

Soil Category{ies) Applicable: R} s ] s2 [] s3
Groundwater Category{ies) Applicable: D GW-1 @ GW-2 @ GW-3

> When submitting any Class A-1 RAO or a Class B-1 RAQ where contamination Is consistent with background levels, do NOT specify

a
Risk Characterization Method.

> When submitting any Class A-2 RAO or a Class B-1 RAO where contamination is NOT consistent with background levels, you

cannot
use an AUL to maintain a level of no significant risk. Therefore, you must meet S-1 Soil Standards, if using Risk Characterization

Method 1.

Revised 4/7/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-004 and 010 (in part) Page 2 of 4
Do Not Alter This Form



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-104
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

RESPONSE ACTION OUTCOME (RAO) STATEMENT & Release Trackin
DOWNGRADIENT PROPERTY STATUS TRANSMITTAL FORM Number °

Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0180 (Subpart B), 40.0580 (Subpart E) & 40.1056 (Subpart J) B 10725

G. DOWNGRADIENT PROPERTY STATUS SUBMITTAL:

D If a Downgradient Property Status Submittal Compliance Fee is required, check here to certify that the fee has been submitted. You
MUST attach a photocopy of the payment.

l___l Check here if a Release(s) of Oil or Hazardous Material(s), other than that which is the subject of this submittal, has occurred at this
property.

Release Tracking
Number(s):

O Check here if the Releases identified above require further Response Actions pursuant 1o 310 CMR 40.0000.

Required documentation for a Downgradient Property Status Submittal includes, but is not limited to, copies of notices provided
to owners and operators of both upgradient and downgradient abutting properties and of any known or suspected source properties.

H. LSP OPINION:

| attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that | have personally examined and am familiar with this transmittal form, including any and all
documents accompanying this submittal. In my professional opinion and judgment based upon application of (i) the standard of care in 309 CMR
4.02(1), (i) !hedapplicfable provisions of 309 CMR 4.02(2} and (3), and (jii) the provisions of 309 CMR 4.03(5), to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief,

> if Section B indicates that a Downgradient Property Status Submittal is being provided, the response action(s) that is {are) the subject of this
5L;bﬂ"li[t3| {i) has (have) been developed and implemented in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000,

{ii
is (are) appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in 310 CMR 40.0183(2)(b), and (jii}
complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified in this submittal,

> if Section B indicales that either an RAO Statement, Phase | Completion Statement and/or Perlodic Review Opinjon is being provided, the
response action(s) that is (are) the subject of this submitta! (i) has (have) been developed and implemented in accordance with the applicable
provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40,0000, (i) is (are) appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s)
as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L, ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, and (i) complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders,

permits, and approvals identified in this submittal,

! am aware that significant penalties may result, including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment, if | submit information which | know
to be false, inaccurate or materially incormiplete.

Check here if the Response Action{s) on which this opinion is based, if any, are (were) subject to any order(s), permit(s) and/or approval(s)
issued by DEP or EPA, If the box is checked, you MUST attach a statement identifying the applicable prgy f,

LSP James B. O'Brien LSP #: 2092 Stamp:
Name: :

Telephone 281-952-6000 Ext.:

FAX:

(optional)

Signature: L"‘—-—‘

Date: (-1L-90

. PERSON MAKING SUBMITTAL:

Name of Commonwealth of Massachusetts Department of Mental Retardation
Organization:

Name of Maurice 0'Connell Title:

Contact: '

Street: 200 Trapelo Road

City/Town: Waltham State MA___ ZIP Code: 02154-0000
Telephone: 781-894-3600 Ext: 2681  FAX:
{optional)

J. RELATIONSHIP TO SITE OF PERSON MAKING SUBMITTAL.: {check ane)

@ RP or PRP Specify: ) Owner O Operator () Generator (") Transporter gggr RP or

D Fiduciary, Secured Lender or Municipality with Exempt Status (as defined by M.G.L. c. 21E, 5. 2)

D Agency or Pubiic Utility on a Right of Way (as defined by M.G.L. ¢. 21E, s. 5(})

! D Any Other Person Submitting This Form Specify
i Lo,

BVISE Supersedes Forms BWSC-004 and 010 {in part} Page 3 of 4
Do Not After This Form

vy

pEC.



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-104
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

RESPONSE ACTION OUTCOME (RAO) STATEMENT & Release Trackin
— DOWNGRADIENT PROPERTY STATUS TRANSMITTAL FORM Number 9
D EP Pursuant to 310 CMR 40,0180 (Subpart B), 40.0580 (Subpart E) & 40.1056 {Subpart J) | 10725

K. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON SUBMITTING DOWNGRADIENT PROPERTY STATUS SUBMITTAL:

I, , attest under the pains and penalties of perjury (i) that | have personally examined and
am familiar with the Information contained in this submittal, including any and all documents accompanying this transmittal form; (i) that, based on
my inguiry of the/those individual(s) immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material information contained herein is, to the best
of my knowledge, information and belief, frue, accurate and complete; (iit} that, to the best of mg knowledge, information and belief, I/the person(s)
or entity(jes) on whose behalf this submittal is made satisfy(ies) the criteria in 310 CMR 40.0183(2); {iv) that V/the person(s} or entity{ies) on whose
pehalf this submiital is made have provided netice In accordance with 310 CMR 40.0183(5); and (v} that | am fully authorized fo make this
attestation on behalf of the person(s) or entity(ies) legally responsible for this submittal. i/the person{s) or entity{ies) on whose behalf this
submittal Is made is/are aware that there are significani penalties, including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment, for willfully

submitting false, inaccurate, or incomplete information.

By: Title:

{signature)
Date:

For
: {print name of person or entity recorded in Section 1}

Enter address of the person providing cartification, if different from address recorded in Section 1:

Street:
City/Town: State ZIP Code:
Telephone: Ext. FAX: {optional)

L. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON MAKING SUBMITTAL

If you are completing only a Downgradient Property Status Submittal, you do not need to complete this section of the form.

R ____ Maurice Q'Connell ., attest under the pains and penalties of perjury (i) that | have personally examined and
am familiar with the information contained in this submittal, including any and all documents accompanying this transmltla?form. (il) that, based on
my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material information contained in this submittal is, to the
best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete, and {jil) that | am fully authorized to make this atiestation on behalf of the entity
legally responsible for this submittal, 1/the person or entity on whose behalf this submitial is made amfis aware that there are significant penalties
including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment, for willfully submitting false, inaccurate, or incomplete information. '

ByWW—rA/ 6? M_ Tite: .Plant Superintendant

' (signature)

For Maurice O! Connell ‘ Date: é “/;/-_ oo
{print name of person or entity recorded in Section [)

Enter addrgss of the person providing certification, if different from address recorded in Section I:

Sfreet: A

City/Town: .State ZIP Code:

Telephone: Ext. FAX (optional)

YOU MUST COMPLETE ALL RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THIS FORM OR DEP MAY RETURN THE DOCUMENT AS
INCOMPLETE. IF YOU SUEMIT AN INCOMPLETE FORM, YOU MAY BE PENALIZED FOR MISSING
A REQUIRED DEADLINE, AND YOU MAY INCUR ADDITIONAL COMPLIANCE FEES.

Revised 477795 Supersedes Forms BWSC-004 and 010 {in part) Fage 4 of 4

Do Not After This Form




Response Action Outcome

Massachusetts Department of Mental Retardation
Walter E. Fernald School — Farm and Grounds
200 Trapelo Road ry ,i ﬁ 0
Waltham, Massachuseits ’

RTN# 3-10725

VERTEX Project No. 0405/1003

VERTEX

Prepared For:

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Executive Office of Health & Human Services
Department of Mental Retardation

160 North Washington Street

Boston, Massachusetts 02114

Submitted To:

Massachusetts Department

of Environmental Protection
Bureaun of Waste Site Cleanup
205a Lowell Street
Wilmington, MA 01887



Response Action Outcome

Massachusetts Department of Mental Retardation
Walter E. Fernald School — Farm and Grounds
200 Trapelo Road / }/ i

Waltham, Massachusetts

RTN# 3-10725

VERTEX Project No. 0405/1003

VERTENX

Prepared For:

The Commonweaith of Massachusetts
Executive Office of Health & Human Services
Department of Mental Retardation

160 North Washington Street

Boston, Massachusetts 02114

Submitted To:

Massachusetts Department

of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup
205a Lowell Street
Wilmington, MA 01887



VYERTEX"

Engineering Services, Inc.

Massachusetts Office California Office (650) 579-75839
400 Libbey Parkway Colorado Office (303) 623-9116
Weymouth, MA 02189 New York Office (718) 729-9489

Office (781) 952-6000
Fax (781) 335-3543
e.mail: vertex @ vertexeng.com

June 21, 2000

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Northeast Regional Office

205A Lowell Street

Wilmington, MA 01887

RE: Response Action Outcome (RAO)
Massachusetts Department of Mental Retardation
Walter E. Fernald School — Farm and Grounds
200 Trapelo Road
Waltham, Massachusetts
RTN# 3-10725
VERTEX Project No. 0405/1003

To whom it may concern:

VERTEX Engineering Services, Inc. (VERTEX) has been retained by the Massachusetts
Department of Mental Retardation to conduct Licensed Site Professional Services at the above
referenced -site. This document serves as a Response Action Outcome (RAQ) Statement and is
submitted to the Department pursuant to 310 CMR 40.1000 as supporting documentation for a
Class A-2 RAQ. In addition, please find the (RAQ) Statement (BWSC-104) Transmuttal Form.
Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned should you have any questions or comments.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

VERTEX Engineering Services, Inc.

,/SB. O’Brien, L.S.P.

President

Engineers . Scientists . Constructors
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systems were observed and corrected, the USTs were then re-tested and determined tight.
Not all impacted soil could be removed without jeopardizing the -operation of the tanks and
pumping system. Consequently, further investigation was ordered by the MADEP
Augnst 1994,

WEBB conducted IRA assessment activities in 1995, which included the installation and

sampling of three groundwater monitoring wells at the site. However, it was determined by

WEBB that site conditions were not consistent with an TRA status and an IRA Completion |
Report was submitted to the MADEP on June 15, 1995. Laboratory analytical results of

soil and groundwater samples collected by WEBB revealed detectable concentrations of
targeted analytes above applicable Method One S1/GW2/GW3 standards. The site was

classified as a Tier II disposal site by WEBB on June 15, 1995, with a Numerical Ranking

System Score (NRS) of 132.

Subsequently the USTs, pumping system, and remaining impacted soil were removed
from the site under the direction of James B. O’Brien of VERTEX as L.S.P of Record.
VERTEX submitted a Release Abatement Measure (RAM) Plan for the UST removal
activities to the MADEP on April 18, 1997.

On May 27, 1997, VERTEX observed the removal of the two 4,000 gallon UST’s from
the site. During removal activities approximately 28 tons of impacted soil was excavated
from the UST graves. All impacted soil was transported to a licensed disposal facility
under a Bill of Lading. Results of laboratory analysis of post excavation soil sampling

indicated that impacted soils within the tank graves had been remediated to concentrations

below applicable Method One S1/GW2/GW3 Standards.

Between June 1997 and April 2000, VERTEX conducted remedial assessment activities at

the site under the existing RAM Plan. "Assessment activities included the installation and

2



sampling of four groundwater monitoring wells and two soil gas wells. Due to the fact that
contaminant concentrations collected from monttoring well MW-3, located 1n the area of
the former USTs, remained above Method One GW2/GW3 standards and impacted soil
remained in the area of MW-4 at 10-12 feet below grade surface, VERTEX proposed a

remedial excavation in the area of MW-3.

In March 2000 VERTEX performed a remedial excavation at the site in the area of the
former UST's and MW-3, which included the excavation of 100 yards of impacted soil.

Soil was transported off site under a bill of lading.

Results of soil and groundwater analyses subsequent to the March soil removal indicate that
the site is eligible for a Class A RAO. In accordance with the Massachusetts Contingency
Plan (MCP), a risk characterization has been performed which documents that a condition
of “No Significant Risk” has been achieved at the site. This RAO documents site activities,
investigations, analytical results and a Method One Risk Charactenization as required by

310 CMR 40.1056.



2.0  RESPONSE ACTION OUTCOME (RAO) CATEGORY

The category of this RAO was determined in accordance with 310 CMR 40.1036. Class A-

2 1s appropriate to this site for the following reasons:
e A Permanent Solution has been achieved;

e Response actions have been employed to achieve a condition of No Significant

Risk (310 CMR 40.900),

e Levels of oil/and or hazardous materials (OHM) at the site have not been reduced

to background levels;

e One or more Activity and Use Limitations are not required to maintain a level of

“No Significant Risk”.



3.0 GENERAL DISPOSAL SITE INFORMATION

3.1 Site Description

The subject to this RAO is an approximately 13,775 square foot area located on the
eastern side of the “Farm & Grounds™ maintenance building situated in the south westemn
section of the Massachusetts Department of Mental Retardation (MDMR) Walter E.
Fernald School campus, located at 200 Trapelo Road in Waltham Massachusetts, herein
referred to as the “site”. The area pertaining to this RAO is shown on Figure 2-Site

Schematic.

The site 1s accessed by Chapel Street, which serves as the south western entrance for the
campus. The site area is used as the maintenance and grounds keeping facility for the
school. It formerly served as a vehicle fueling area for maintenance and passenger vehicles

owned by the MDMR.

The main garage building located adjacent to and west of the site, 1s aluminum sided with a
concrete foundation, and is used as a garage for repair work to vehicles and machinery. The
former vehicle fueling area was located approximately 100 feet to the east of the main
garage building. Please reference Figure-3 Site Schematic. The location of the site is
shown on the Boston North, Massachusetts USGS Topographic Quadrangle, dated 1985
with the following coordinates: 70.058.335 N and 42.351440W. Please refer to Figure 1 -
Site Locus Map.



3.2 Surrounding Land Uses
'3.2.1 Abutting/Adjacent Land Uses

The site is located in the southwestern portion of the Fernald School Campus. The site is
bordered to the north and south by drives, parking areas and grassy areas utilized by the
Fernald School employees. An access road and undeveloped land owned by the MDMR
borders the site to east. Undeveloped land and the Farms and Grounds building border

the site to the west.
3.2.2 Institutions within 500 Feet of Site

The site is located within The Fernald School Campus. The Fernald School is an
Institution as defined in 310 CMR 40.0006 (any publicly or privately owned hospital,
health care facility, orphanage, nursing home, convalescent horme, educational
facility, or correctional facility, where such facility in whole or in part provides

overnight housing). Residential housing is utilized on the Fernald School Campus.
3.2.3 Natural Resource Areas within 500 Feet of Site

The site and surrounding properties are serviced by municipal water. There are no private
water supply wells within 1000 feet of the site. There are no municipal water supplies
within at least one half mile of the site. According to a December 3, 1998, MADEP-Bureau
of Waste Site Cleanup (BWSC), Massachusetts Geographic Information System Map
(MassGIS), the site is not located within a Current or Potential Drinking Water Source Area
or within a Potentially Productive Aquifer or an Interim Wellhead Protection Area.

Additionally, the site is not located in an Area of Critical Environmental Concern. A
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freshwater wetland area is located southwest of the site and two small streams (Clematic
Brook and an unnamed stream) border the site on the west and east. The site and
surrounding properties are serviced by municipal water. Please refer to Appendix B for a

copy of the MassGIS Map.



4.0 DISPOSAL SITE HISTORY

4.1 Owner/Operator and Operations History

The site parcel was purchased by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in approximately
1930. Prior to 1930, the site was utilized as farmland. The Farm & Grounds Building

was constructed in 1973 and has been utilized as a maintenance building since that time.

4.2 Release History

As previously mentioned, according to the Phase I Report and Tier Classification Submittal
by WEBB dated June 15, 1995, the MADEP was notified of a threat of a release due to two
(2) UST tests (2-4,000 gallon gasoline UST’s) on March 22, 1994. Approximately seven (7)
cubic yards of soil was excavated from the area and stockpiled. Faulty check valves and
venting systems were observed and corrected, the USTs were then re-tested and determined
tight. Not all impacted soil could be removed without jeopardizing the operation of the
USTs and pumping system. Consequently, further investigation was ordered by the
MADEP in August 1994.



5.0 SITE HYDROGEOLOGICAL CHARACTERISTICS
5.1 Soil Boring/Monitoring Well Installation

In order to assess on-site subsurface soil and groundwater conditions in the area of the
former UST’s, a total of 9 soil borings were completed at the site by WEBB and
VERTEX.

Four soil borings (B4, MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3) were advanced by WEBB in 1995.
MW1 through MW3 were completed as a groundwater monitoring wells. MW-1 and
MW-2 did not prove to be water bearing and were not sampled. The location of these soil
borings is shown on Figure 2-Site Schematic. A copy of WEBB's subsurface

investigation report is included in Appendix C.

Between July 17, 1998 and March 15, 2000, five soil borings (MW4 through MW8) were
installed at the site by VERTEX utilizing hollow stem auger and air hammer techniques.
Each of these borings were completed as groundwater monitoring wells. The locations of
the borings and monitoring wells are shown on Figure 3 - Site Schematic. Soil
Boring/Monitoring Well Logs of soil borings completed by VERTEX may be referenced
in Appendix D.

Split spoon samplers were utilized to collect subsurface soil samples every five feet. Soil
types were noted and classified starting at grade. Based on visual classification of split
spoon soil samples, the site is underlain by gray silty sand with brown medium to fine

grained sand with gravel.



During the installation of monitoring wells MW4 through MW8 fractured bedrock was
encountered between 9-11 feet below grade surface (bgs). No groundwater was encountered
in these borings prior to refusal. This required the use of an air hammer to advance each

boring into weathered bedrock to a depth between 15 to 35 feet below grade surface.

Monitoring wells were constructed of a bottom plugged 2-inch diameter PVC well screen
(0.010 inch slot) followed by a length of 2 inch diameter PVC solid riser to grade level.

The screened section was installed to intercept the groundwater table, which ranged from
7 to 20 feet bgs throughout the site. Number 2 washed sand was packed to approximately
1-2 foot above the screen followed by a 1 foot thick bentonite grout packing. The
remainder of the boring was back filled with native soil and then sealed to grade with
concrete. Each monitoring well was fitted with a locking cap on the riser and fitted with

a water tight 4-inch diameter flush mount metal roadbox.
5.2 Hydrogeology

On November 5, 1998 and April 5, 2000, VERTEX conducted a instrument and tape
surveys to locate groundwater monitoring wells and significant surficial features at the
site. The depths to groundwater within site monitoring wells were measured with an
electronic water level meter on the same date. Information obtained from the instrument
survey and monitoring well gauging was utilized to evaluate the lateral groundwater flow
direction at the site. The results of the most recent April 5, 2000, survey are depicted on
Figure 2-Site Schematic. The measured monitoring well rim and ground.water elevations

from the April 5, 2000 elevation survey are summarized in the following table:
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Groundwater elevations within monitoring well MW-5 and MW-6 are considerably lower
in elevation due relative depth of productive fractures encountered within the weathered

bedrock.

Based on information obtained from the April 2000 instrument survey and monitoring
well gauging, groundwater beneath the site appear flows in a southwesterly direction.
Results were consistent with the November 1998 survey. This flow direction generally

follows the surface topography of the site.
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6.0 NATURE AND EXTENT OF CONTAMINATION
6.1 Results of Soil Sampling and Laboratory Analytical Results
6.1.1 WEBB Environmental Subsurface Investigation 1995

As previously mentioned, a subsurface investigation was conducted at the site by
WEBB in 1995 in an effort to determine the potential extent of downgradient impact

to subsurface soil and groundwater associated with the subject threat of release.

WEBB collected soil samples at five foot intervals and submitted selected samples
to a Spectrum Analytical Laboratories, Inc. (SAI) in Norwell, Massachusetts, a State
of Massachusetts Certified laboratory. Soil samples were submitted for laboratory
analysis of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) via EPA Method 8100 modified
and Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylene (BTEX) via EPA Method 8020.
Soil analytical results are depicted in Table 2 attached.

Laboratory analysis of a soil sample collected by WEBB from MW-3 at 10-12 feet
below grade revealed concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) at
920 mg/kg, above the site applicable Method One S-1 Standards of 800 mg/kg.

6.1.2 VERTEX- UST Removals-Post Excavation Soil Sampling Analytical
Results

On May 27, 1997 VERTEX observed the removal and disposal of the two (2) 4,000
gallon steel gasoline underground storage tanks. Please see Appendix E-VERTEX

12



January 26, 1998 RAM Status report for a detailed account of UST removal

activities.

Wastes. generated during the UST removals included 900 gallons of oily water
initially pumped from the UST’s and 220 gallons of oily washwater. In addition,
approximately 28 tons of gasoline impacted soil was removed from the UST graves
and subsequently recycled at the AMREC facility located in Charlton,
Massachusetts. Please see Appendix F for a copy of all Bills of Lading and
Hazardous Waste Manifests. Following excavation activities, five (5) confirmatory
soil samples from each were collected from each excavation field screened and
analyzed for TPH and BTEX. Please see Figure 3-UST Removal-Post Excavation
Schematic for a depiction of sampling locations. A summary of the field screening
results are presented in Table 3 and Table 4 attached. Laboratory analytical reports

of the analyses performed on the soil samples are included as Appendix G.

Laboratory analytical results of post excavation soil sampling did not reveal
detectable concentrations of targeted analytes above site applicable Method One

S1/GW?2 soil standards and support regulatory closure.
6.1.3 Release Abatement Measure Activities-March 2000

In an effort to remove impacted soil remaining at the site above Method One
standards, below the water table in the area of monitoring well MW3 (at
approximately 10-12 feet below grade) and thereby reduce concentrations of
contaminants within site groundwater, soil excavation, removal and disposal was
conducted at the site from March 6" through March 15® 2000. VERTEX
submitted RAM modifications to the MADEP on January 28" and March 6"
2000.

13



During this period approximately 100 yards of iropacted soil was removed in the
area of MW3 and in the former location of the USTs. All impacted soil was
stockpiled on-site on poly and recycled at Aggregated Industries in Stoughton,
Massachusetts. Please see Appendix F for a copy of the Bill of Lading.

Soil samples were collected during excavation activities and screened for the
presence of headspace Total Organic Vapors (TOVs) with a PID. Excavation
activities were discontinued when the PID indicated that TOV headspace levels
were less than 20 parts per million (ppm) along to sidewalls of the excavation.
Final post excavation field screening results are depicted on Table 5 attached. Final
excavation dimensions measured approximately 45 feet long by 30 feet wide.

Please see Figure 2- Site Schematic for a depiction of the RAM excavation.

Groundwater was encountered within the excavation at approximately 10.5 feet
below grade. Field screening of saturated soil samples taken at the base of the
excavation revealed concentrations of TOV’s between 0-166. However, each
sample collected at the base was within the groundwater table, saturated and
contained pieces of bedrock. Therefore, these samples are not considered
indicative of overburden soil conditions at the site and were not submitted for

laboratory analysis.

Following post excavation sampling of the sidewalls and base of the excavation, the
excavation was backfilled with clean fill material. Please see Figure 4-Sampling
Locations March 2000, for a depiction of sampling locations. Soil samples were
selected from above the groundwater interface along each sidewall, placed on ice
and delivered to Groundwater Analytical (GAI) in Buzzards Bay, Massachusetts for
laboratory analysis of Volatile Petroleurn Hydrocarbons (VPH) with targeted

14



Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC’s) by GC/PID/FID and Extractable Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (EPH) with targeted Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) by
GC/FID. Laboratory analytical results of the post excavation sampling are

summatized in Table 6 attached.

Laboratory analytical results of post excavation soil sampling did not reveal
detectable concentrations of targeted analytes above site applicable Method One

S1/GW?2 soil standards and support regulatory closure.
6.2 Soil Gas Survey Results

On May 31, 1999, in order to evaluate for the potential threat to indoor air in association
with the subject release, VERTEX installed and sampled two soil gas wells SW1 and
SW?2 at the site east and adjacent to the nearby maintenance building. SW1 and SW2
were installed to a depth of approximately 3 feet below grade surface. Please see Figure

2-Site Schematic for soil gas well locations.

Soil gas wells were constructed with a length of bottom plugged, 2-inch diameter PVC well
screen (0.010 inch slot) followed by a length of 2 inch diameter PVC miser to grade level.
Number 2 washed sand was packed to approximately 1-2 foot above the screen followed by
a 1 foot thick bentomte grout packing. The remainder of the boring was back filled with

native soil and then sealed to grade with concrete.

On May 31, 1999, VERTEX conducted soil gas sampling. Vapors were monitored for
TOVs using a Thermo Environmental OVM Model 503B PID. A measurement of vapors
was taken at the sampling point following the installation of the soil gas well. A flow rate

of approximately 500 ml/minute was established at the location and soil gas samples were
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obtained by connecting the PID to the sampling port. Results of sampling did not reveal
detectable levels of TOVs.

6.3 Groundwater Sampling and Analytical Resuits
6.3.1 Groundwater Sampling-May 1995 through September 1999

A subsurface investigation was conducted at the site by WEBB in 1995, which
included the installation of three monitoring well (MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3).
MW-1 and MW-2 did not prove to be water bearing and were not sampled. WEBB
did sample monitoring well MW-3. Laboratory analysis of groundwater samples
obtained by WEBB from monitoring well MW-3 revealed concentrations of
Toluene, Xylenes, and TPH above site applicable Method 1 GW2/GW3 standards.
Please see Appendix C for a copy of WEBB'’s report and analytical results.

Between June 1997 and September 1999, VERTEX conducted four groundwater
sampling rounds at the site. Monitoring wells which were sampled included MW3
through MW6. Each groundwater sample was obtained by using a dedicated
polyethylene bailer lowered with polyethylene string. The wells were purged of
three to five volumes of water and then were allowed to recharge. The ground water
samples were then placed directly into pre-cleaned and labeled laboratory supplied
bottles. Samples were placed on ice and delivered to GAI for laboratory analysis
of VPH with targeted VOC’s by GC/PID/FID and EPH with targeted PAHs by
GC/FID. Results of each groundwater sampling round are summarized in Table 7

attached. Complete Laboratory Analytical Reports are included in Appendix F.

Laboratory analytical results revealed that concentrations of VPH constituents
continued to exist within groundwater samples collected from MW3 above stte

applicable Method One GW2/GW?3 standards. Therefore, VERTEX proposed a
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RAM modification, which included the removal of impacted soils below the
groundwater table at approximately 10-12 feet below grade within the area of MWS3,
m an effort to decrease groundwater contaminant concentrations. RAM soil
removal and disposal activities were conducted in March 2000 as discussed

previously.
6.3.2 Groundwater Sampling-March and April 2000

On March 21%2000, VERTEX sampled monitoring wetls MW4 through MW8. On
April 5™ 2000, VERTEX conducted additional sampling of monitoning well MW7
and MW8. Each monitoring well was sampled utilizing dedicated polyethylene
bailers lowered on polypropylene rope. The wells were purged of three to five
standing volumes of water, allowed to recharge, prior to sampling. No sheen was

observed during the groundwater sampling event.

Groundwater samples were placed directly into prelabeled, laboratory supplied
containers and immediately placed on ice. These samples were subsequently
delivered to Groundwater Analytical, Inc. for analysis of VPH with targeted
VOC’s and EPH with targeted PAHs and Lead.

Results of each groundwater sampling round are summarized in Table 8 attached.
Results of each sampling event did not revealed concentrations above site applicable

Method One GW?2 and or GW3 standards.
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7.0 RISK CHARACTERIZATION

This section discusses the characterization of risk of harm to health, safety, public welfare
and the environment posed by residual contamination related to a release of gasoline at
the site. This characterization has been conducted in accordance with the procedures

outlined in 310 CMR 40.0900 of the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP).
7.1 Selection of Risk Characterization Method

A Method One Risk Characterization, as described in 310 CMR 40.0970, has been selected
to characterize the risk of harm to health, safety, public welfare and the environment at this
site, based on the evaluation presented previously. The Method One characterization is

considered applicable to this disposal site for the following reasons:

1) Qil and/or hazardous materials (OFIM) have only been identified in soil and
groundwater and are not likely to migrate to other environmental media.

2} All OHM detected at the site are listed in 310 CMR 40.0974 and 40.0975.

3) OHM present on-site are not known to bioaccumulate.

4) No environmental receptors have been identified that could be
impacted by the disposal site.

7.2 Identification of Potential Receptors and Site Activity and Uses

This section discussed the receptors, site activities and uses, exposure points and
exposure point concentrations to assess the exposure that a receptor might receive during

contact with impacted media at the site.
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7.2.1 Identification of Receptors

The Farms and Grounds Maintenance building is located immediately west of the
site. The building is currently utilized for the storage and maintenance of vehicles
and equipment utilized in the upkeep of grounds at the Fernald School. Therefore,

potential human receptors include adult workers on-site.

The Femnald School is a residential school operated by the MDMR. Although
there are no residential units in the immediate vicinity of the site, residential

students are also considered potential human receptors.

Trespassers and workers during any future excavation activities are also
considered receptors, but exposure of possible future on-site residents is
considered to be the most significant exposure, and will encompass the exposure

assessment of other receptors.
7.2.2 Identification of Site Activities and Uses

Most conservative site activities and uses are considered to include, but not be
limited to the following: 1) use of the site for a residence; 2) the excavation of so1l

during construction/renovation activities and 3) recreational/leisure activities.

Potable water is supplied to the site by the municipality. There are no imgation
or other water supply wells on the MDMR property. Use of site water for
drinking, watering lawns and washing is not considered applicable to this

assessment.
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7.2.3 Identification of Exposure Pathways

Exposure points are the points at which identified receptors would contact
identified hazards during site activities/use. For the purpose of this assessment,
site receptors could be exposed through dermal contact with soil, ingestion of soil,
inhalation of particulate, and/or inhalation of indoor air vapors within the Farm &

Grounds Building potentially impacted by site groundwater.
7.3 Determination of Applicable Soil and Groundwater Categories

The site, receptor and exposure information previously discussed has been evaluated to
determine the applicable soil category for the site. The highest potential for exposure to
soil has been selected as applicable to the site, for conservatism, and to demonstrate that
an Activity Use Limitation (AUL) is not necessary for the site. As such, the S-1 category
as defined in 310 CMR 40.0933 (5) has been selected.

The groundwater category for this site was determined pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0932, local
research. The site is pot located in a current or potential drnking water source area. There
are no known private or public drinking water wells within /2 mile of the site. The site is
not within an area containing a medium to high yield aquifer and it is not within an area
classified as a Zone II or an Interim Wellhead Protection Area. Depth to groundwater at the

site is less than 15 feet bgs; therefore the site groundwater is considered GW-2/GW3.
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7.4 Characterization of Groundwater Contamination

Subsurface groundwater sampling and analysis at the site included the collection and
analysis of groundwater samples for the .presence of gasoline constituents from six
monitoring wells on-site. Results of the most recent groundwater aﬁalyses indicated
concentrations of VPH, VOC’s and EPH (including PAHSs) exist below applicable Method
1 GW2 and/or GW3 standards.

This supports VERTEX’s conclusion that groundwater has been adequately characterized

and does not pose a significant risk.
7.5 Characterization of Impact to Indoor Air

As previously mentioned, VERTEX conducted soil gas sampling of two soil gas wells
-installed immediately adjacent to the exterior of the Farm & Grounds building foundation.
The soil gas sampling was conducted in an effort to characterize the potential for vapors to
migrate to indoor air within the Farm & Grounds building. Results of sampling did not
reveal detectable levels of Total Organic Volatiles. Therefore, VERTEX concludes the
potential for migration of groundwater vapors to indoor air has been adequately

characterized and support that site groundwater does not pose a significant risk.
7.6 Characterization of Soil Contamination

Subsurface soil sampling and analysis at the site included the collection and analysis of
soil samples from four soil borings, eleven samples from the limits of VERTEX’s UST
removal remedial excavation and four samples from the limits of VERTEX’s March 2000

RAM excavation. The samples ‘were collected at depths of 5 feet and 12 feet below
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ground surface. Soil samples were analyzed for TPH, BTEX, VOC’s, VPH, and EPH with
PAH’s.

Results of soil sampling conducted during WEBB's subsurface investigation indicated
impacted soil remained at the site above applicable S1/GW2 standards in the area of MW-
3 at a depth of 10-12 feet below grade. This soil was removed during VERTEX’s RAM

excavation in March 2000.

The remaining results of soil sampling and analyses from WEBB’s investigation and soil
sampling and analyses from VERTEX’s UST removal and RAM excavation indicate
residual concentrations of petroleum constituents below Method 1 S-1/GW-2 Standards.
Therefore, impacted soils remaining at the site do not pose a significant risk and are not

considered to be a threat.
7.7 Exposure Point Concentrations

Groundwater monitoring wells are the only exposure points to groundwater at this site.
Exposure point concentrations of OHM in groundwater were determined by analyzing
groundwater samples collected from each monitoring well, with each monitoring well

evaluated as a distinct exposure point.

As is shown in Table 7 and 8, no current exposure point concentrations currently exist
above applicable Method One GW2/GW3 Standards for groundwater at the site, with the

exception of latest groundwater samples collected from MW7.

Laboratory analysis of groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-7 on
April 5, 2000 revealed concentrations of VPH fraction ¢-5 to ¢-8 aliphatic hydrocarbons at
1,400 ug/l, above the Method One GW2 standard of 1,000 ug/l but below the Method One
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GW3 standard of 4,000 ug/l. However, monitoring well MW-7 is located approximately
50 feet from the site building. Therefore, groundwater within MW-7 is classified as GW-
3.

In an effort to determine if groundwater at the site could be considered a source of vapors
to indoor air within the site Farm & Grounds building, VERTEX conducted soil gas
sampling at the site. Results of soil gas sampling did not reveal detectable concentrations
of total organic volatiles. Therefore, no exposure point concentration were identified and

volatization of site contaminants into indoor air is not a concem.

Exposure point concentrations of OHM in soil was determined by analyzing soil samples
collected from WEBB's subsurface investigation, the limits of the UST removal
excavation, an the limits of the RAM excavation with each soil sample location evaluated
as a distinct exposure point. As was discussed previously and as shown in Tables 2, 3, 4
and 6 no exposure point concentrations currently exist above applicable Method 1

S1/GW2 standards for soil at the site.
7.8 Characterization of Risk of Harm to Safety

The risk of harm to safety, as described in 310 CMR 40.0960, was evaluated‘ for the

disposal site. The site does not contain the following items related to a release of OHM:
1) There are no rusted or corroded drums or containers, open pits or lagoons;

2) There is no threat of fire or explosion, or the presence of explosive vapors

from the release of OHM; and
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3) There are no uncontainerized materials exhibiting the characteristics of

corrosivity, reactivity, or flammability.

Based on the above information, it was determined that the site does not pose a risk to
public safety.

7.9 Characterization of Risk of Harm to the Environment

Residual concentrations of petroleum products in site soil has been significantly reduced to
near background conditions. Therefore, a condition of significant risk to the environment

does not exist regarding site soils.
Based on the results of groundwater analysis of downgradient monitoring wells,

groundwater does not possess a condition of significant risk to the environment due to the

absence of exceedances of Method one GW-3 standards.
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8.0 FEASIBILITY OF RESTORATION TO BACKGROUND

The presumed background concentrations for OHM 1n the soil and groundwater at the site

are assumed to be non-detectable concentrations.

The source of contaminants to the groundwater has been removed from the site. Therefore,

further degradation of the groundwater is not anticipated.

Due to the inaccessibility of the remaining residually impacted soil and groundwater,
remediation to achieve background conditions, at the depths which exhibits residual
impacted soil, would likely entail removal of impacted bedrock, excavation and disposal. It
is the opinion of VERTEX that the costs associated with the implementation of such
remediation are substantial and disproportional to the incremental benefit of risk reduction,

environmental restoration, monetary and non-pecuniary values.

Therefore, VERTEX has determined that further rcmediation of the subject release area is
not required and this RAO is classified as a Class A-2
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9.0 CONCLUSIONS

The following conclusions were made based upon the Method 1 Risk Characterization of

site conditions at the subject site.

1) Current exposure point concentrations at the site are below site applicable GW2/GW3

groundwater standards and S-1/ GW-2 soil standards.

2) Response actions performed at the site resulted in the removal of the source.

3} The site does not pose a risk of harm to health, public welfare and the environment.

4) A condition of No Significant Risk as defined by 310 CMR 40.0973(7) exists at the site.

5) No Activity and Use Limitations are necessary for this site.
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10.0 QUALIFICATIONS

QOur professional services have.been performed, our findings obtained, and our
recommendations prepared in accordance with customary principles and practices in the
fields of environmental science and engineering. This warranty is in lieu of all other
warranties either expressed or implied. VERTEX is not responsible for the independent
conclusions, opinions or recommendations made by others based on the records review,

site inspection, field exploration, and laboratory test data presented in this report.

It must be recognized that environmental investigations are inherently limited in the sense
that conclusions are drawn and recommendations developed from information obtained
from limited research and site investigation. All site subsurface conditions were not field
investigated as part of this study and may differ from the conditions implied by the
limited investigation. Additionally, the passage of time may result in a change in the
environmental characteristics at this site and surrounding properties. This report does not
warrant against future operations or conditions, nor does this warrant operations or

conditions present of a type or at a location not investigated.

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based solely upon visual
observations and supplemental testing of soil and/or groundwater at the site. Our
interpretation of the available historical information and documents reviewed, as described
in this report, were also considered in the conclusions. VERTEX relied upon but did not
attempt to .independently verify the validity or accuracy of the findings and conclusions

noted in the documentation reviewed.

This report is intended for the sole use of the MDMR. The scope of services performed in

execution of this investigation may not be appropriate to satisfy the needs of other users,
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and any use or re-use of this document or the findings, conclusions, or recommendations is

at the risk of said user.

it should be noted that twenty percent (20%) of Response Action Outcome Statements and
supporting docurnentation are audited by the Massachusetts Department of Environmental
Protection (“the Department”). The Department may conduct Random Audits or Targeted
Audits for up to five (5) years following the submission of an RAO Statement. Under
certain circumstances, as provided in 310 CMR 40.1110(3), there are no time constraints for

Targeted Audits.

Due to the inherent flexibility in interpreting the applicable regulations, the Audits are often
subjective and dependent on the opinion of the auditor. As a result, the auditor could
require additional assessment of the site and/or remedial action. Based on these
considerations, VERTEX is not and will not be responsible for costs or other possible
ramifications of additional work required by the Department. Any other parties with

financial or other interests in the subject property are urged to consider these facts.
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APPENDIX A
RAO TRANSMITTAL FORM






APPENDIX B
MASS GIS MAP
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PHASE I REPORT AND
TIER CLASSIFICATION SUBMITTAL

PURSUANT TO MGL CHAPTER 21E AND

" THE MASSACHUSETTS CONTINGENCY PLAN

(310 CMR 40.00 ET SEQ.)

WALTER E. FERNALD STATE SCHOOL
200 TRAPELO ROAD
WALTHAM, MA 02154

PREPARED FOR:
THE WALTER E. FERNALD STATE SCHOOL
200 TRAPELO ROAD
WALTHAM, MA 02154

PREPARED BY:
WEB ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.
106 LONGWATER DRIVE
NORWELL, MA 02061

WEB FILE NO. 94-E-021

DATE SUBMITTED:
JUNE 15, 1995

RECEIVED
PLANT OPERATIONS

JUN 1 5 1995

Watier €. Femald State School
Walham, MA oe?.fu






WEB ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.

106 LONGWATER DRIVE, SUITE 4
NORWELL, MASSACHUSETTS 02061
617-878-7766 « FAX 617-878-8004
1-800-273-7289

June 15, 1995

Mr. Michael Gorrasi, Environmental Analyst
Emergency Response Section

DEP/NERO

10 Commerce Way

Woburmn, MA 01801

RE: Fernald State School
Waltham, MA
RTN #3-10725
Web File No. 94-E-021
Phase I/Tier Classification

.-Dear Mr. Gorrasi:

‘Web Engineering Associates, Inc. has prepared the enclosed Phase I Report and Tier
Classification Submittal for the above referenced site as required by the Massachusetts
Contingency Plan (310 CMR 40.00). The Massachusetts Department of Environmental
Protection (MADEP) was notified of a threat of release pursuant to two failed tank tests
(2-4,000 gallon unleaded gasoline tanks) on March 22, 1994. Subsequent to the
notification, permission was granted on April 19, 1994 to uncover the tops of the tanks.

~ This was verbally clarified by the MADEP on May 5, 1994 along with pemnssxon to
stockpile contaminated soil. ‘

Upon excavation, a limited amount of suspected contaminated soil (+ 7 cubic yards) was '
stockpiled. Faulty check valves and venting systems were corrected on both tanks and the

tank systems were retested and confirmed tight. However, not all the contaminated soil

could be removed without jeopardizing the operation of the tanks and pumps. Further
investigation was therefore ordered by the MADEP in August, 1994.

An initial IRA Plan for further investigation was submitted on March 2, 1995. A request
for a revised IRA Plan was then issued by the MADEP on March 20, 1995. Web
Engineering Associates, on behalf of the Fernald School responded to the March 20, 1995
letter from the MADEP and submitted the revised IRA Plan, April 3, 1995.

Perroleuny. Cheniical Operations Engineering-Tank Management—Reniediation Systems—Hazardous, Solid Waste Systems—Site Investigations—Regulatory Conrpliance
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During the IRA activities, the year 1 deadline passed (March 22, 1995). This Phase I
Report and Tier Classification will bring the site current with reporting requirements.

‘According to the Numerical Ranking System (NRS), the score for the site is 132. Based

upon the NRS, the site is classified Tier II.
Please call if you have any questions concerning this site.
Very truly yours,

| /%,‘ezwf/

William E. Baird, PE, LSP

President
- ok
R. Jeffrey R.gtte

Vice President

RIR/WEB/ctf

cc: Maurice O’Connell, Fernald School






1.0

GENERAL DISPOSAL STTE INFORMATION

The site (Grounds Department, Fernald School, 200 Trapelo Road, Waitham,
Massachusetts) is located on the southwest edge of the Fernald School property between
Clamatis Brook (on the West side) and an un-named tributary to the east of the site. The

. Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) coordinants are 4, 694, 875N, 318, 075E. The
building occupying the site is a grounds/maintenance building constructed in 1973. There
are less than 100 workers at the site. The residential population within 1/2 mile of the site
is estimated to be greater than 1,000 people. The surrounding land use is both commercial
and residential with the site comprising a portion of the institution (Walter E. Fernald
State School).

2.0

1.1  Natural Resource Areas and Sources

The only natural resource areas within 500 feet of the site according to the USGS
Quadrangies and the Mass GIS map are freshwater wetlands located south of the

site and two small streams (Clematis Brook and an un-named stream) bordering

the site on the west and east, respectively. Conservation Commission files
revealed areas of Rare Wetlands Wildlife Habitat and Federal, State, and local
open space 1/2 mile from the site.

According to the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) for the City of Waltham, the
site is located within a Zone C designating an arez of minimal flooding potential
and part of the Charles River Drainage Basm

The City of Waltham has a public water supply system which is part of the
Massachusetts Water Resources Authority (MWRA) which receives its water
through the Quabbin Reservoir system. In addition, the DEP Water Supply
Protection Atlas (last updated in 1982) indicates that the City of Waltham has no
sources of water located within a one mile radius of the site (See Appendix A for
complete information on the environmental setting, history, and records review of
the site).

§ITE HISTORY AND PRESENT USE

2.1 Owner/Operator and Operations History

The site is part of the Walter E. Fernald State School which has been owned by the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts since the turn of the century. However, this
parcel, most likely was added to the grounds around 1930 (See Appendix A for
complete site history). Prior to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts control of
the property, the site was farmland. The current grounds building was constructed
in 1973 and has been utilized as such since that time.






2.2 Release History

Review of federal databases reveal no National Priorities List or RCRA TDS list
sites within one mile of the waste site. State and local files indicate numerous
minor spills (see Appendix A for complete listing) within 1/2 mile radius of the
site. In addition, a number of Locations to be Investigated and other transition
sites under the Massachusetts Contingency Plan are within a one mile radius
including a power plant spill just Southeast of the site involving #6 fuel oil. Also,
Conservation Commission files recorded a small oil spill occurred in 1994 which
was handled by Clean Harbors.

2.3 Oil and/or Hazardous Material Use and Storage History

There is no clear record as to when the two (2) 4,000 gallon gasoline storage tanks
were installed at the grounds facility. Interviews with people from the School,
however, suggest that a time from between 1970-1973 is reasonable and perhaps
they were installed when the building was constructed. ‘

24  Waste Management History

Since the early 1970s, maintenance equipment has been supplied with gasoline
supplied by the two 4,000 gallon underground storage tanks. The tanks were
tested in 1994 under 527 CMR 9.00 regulations and passed after piping
arrangements were modified. In addition to the two underground tanks the
maintenance building contains a 250 gallon free standing oil tank containing diesel
fuel as well as assorted 55 gallon drums (approximately 10) of various different
weight oils and waste oils.

‘2.5  Environmental Permits and Compliance History

As previously mentioned, leak detection requirements for the two 4,000 galion
gasoline tanks were met within the last year as well as spill containment and
overfill requirements. The tanks, according to the Waltham Fire Department, have
not been registered.






3.0

SITE HYDROGEOLOGICAL CHARACTERISTICS

3.1 Subsurface Investigations

On April 26, 1995 four soil borings were advanced by Technical Drilling Services
under the supervision of Web Engineering personne!. Drilling was limited due to
the presence of bedrock in the storage tank area. Thus, borings were limited to
approximately 7 feet below grade except for boring #3 where the drill rig was able
to penetrate fractured bedrock to approximately 11 feet below grade. Wells were
set in borings #1, #2, and #3. Boring #4 had no well set as refusal was
encountered prior to reaching groundwater. Refusal was also encountered in
borings #1 and #2, however, well screens were set as the soil was slightly damp
and there was thought to be the possibility that groundwater was present. This did
not materialize.

The drilling locations were selected based upon having one upgradient well and
three downgradient wells around the tank location (See ﬂgure 2). Boring logs
from the dnllmg are included in Appendix C.

3.2 Surficial Features

The regional topography slightly North of the site slopes down rather steeply on
either side of an un-named stream that eventually traverses the tank area just South
of the tank locations. The immediate area of the tanks is not nearly as steep and
eventually levels off into a wetland area Southwest of the tanks and the
maintenance building. The stream eventually intercepts with Clematis Brook
which drains into Beaver Brook.

3.3  Subsurface Soils

Soil samples collected during the installation of the monitoring wells indicated that
the site soils consist mainly of brown to gray silty till with gravel cobbles and
fractured bedrock. At approximately 6-9 feet refusal was encountered in all
borings except for monitoring well #3 where the bedrock was sufficiently fractured
to allow penetration to 11 feet.
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3.4 ° Hydrogeology

The four borings (3 monitoring wells) were installed by Technical Drilling Services
and witnessed by Web Engineering on April 26, 1995. On May 8, 1995, Web
personnel returned and determined that only monitoring well #3 had any
groundwater. A reading as to the depth to groundwater was taken as shown in
Table 1 below.

. TABLE 1: MONITORING WELL DATA. MAY 8. 1995

DEFTH TO PRODUCT THICKNESS
GRO WATER BELOW '

GRADE (FEET)

Dry at 8.83

Dry at 6.41

9.77

No Well Set (Dry) NA

N/A - Not Applicable

Review of this data indicates the presence of bedrock within 7 feet of grade and above the
water table. It is not clear at this time whether the water encountered in MW-3 is true
groundwater or whether it represents infiltration from grade settling in a relatwely
impermeable bedrock area.

In addition, according to the Massachusetts GIS maps, the site does not fall within any
mapped GIS category or within 500 feet of any mapped category except for some
freshwater wetlands due.South of the site. No public water supply wells, Class A surface
water, or Interim Wellhead Protection Areas are located within one-half mile of the

property.

4.0 NATURE AND EXTENT OF CONTAMINATION

4.1 Soils

4.1.1 Analysis of Stockpiled Soil Taken From the Tops of the USTs

~ A composite soil sample was taken from the stockpiled soil at the site on
May 8, 1995. This sample was subjected to asphalt batch testing






AT,

requirements (EPA 8260, RCRA 8, TPH by GC, EPA 8080, Ignitability,
Reactivity, Corrosivity and Free Liquids). Resuits of the testing indicated
no volatiles, TPH, PCBs or free liquids present (See Appendix B for
laboratory results). Accordingly, the soils meet Method 1 S-1 standards
and will be reused on site.

4.1.2 Analysis of Soils f'rom Monitoring Wells

Split spoon samples were collected at five foot intervals during the
installation of three monitoring wells and one soil boring on April 26, 1995
(See Appendix C for boring logs). Samples from MW-1, MW-2 recorded
no Total Organic Vapor (TOV) readings while a sample from B4 recorded
a2 TOV reading of 8.9 ppm at 5-7 feet. However, MW-3 did register a
TOV reading of 139 ppm at 10-12 feet. The laboratory results of the soil
sampling can be found in Table 2 that follows.

TABLE 2: SOTL ANALYSIS FROM MONITORING WELLS/BORING
4/26/95
Sample Location Yolatile Aromatics Total Petroleum
(ppb) Hydrocarbons
' (ppm)
Benzene | Toluéne ﬁthyl- Xlyene
benzene
MW-1 (5-7 feet) ND ND ND ND ND
MW-2 (5-7 feet) ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 (5-7 feet) ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 (10-12 feet) ND 2400 3200 27500 920
B-4  (5-7 feet) ND ND ND ND ND

ND = Not Detected, Volatiles by EPA 602, TPH by GC/FID
See Appendix B for lab reports.
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42  Groundwater

As previously mentioned, TOV meter readings from MW-3 indicated the presence
of contamination at 10 - 12 feet. A groundwater sample was therefore taken on
May 8, 1995 and analyzed for volatile aromatics (EPA Method 602) and total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH by GC/FID). The resuits are shown in Table 3

below.
TABLE 3: GROUNDWATER ANALYSIS FROM MW-3
5/8/95
Volatile Aromatics (ppb) Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
(TPH) ppm
Benzene |. Toluene Ethyl- Xylene
. ~ benzene
MW-3 1000 . 6300 49 6400 47

No lab results for groundwater are available for MW-1, MW-2 or B-4 as refusal
was encountered prior to reaching groundwater.

50 MIGRATION PATHWAYS AND EXPOSURE POTENTIAL

Contamination at the site is gasoline which appears to be located in a pocket of fractured
bedrock southwest of the site. The Fernald State School property is a mixture of
administration, education and residential buildings with this particular disposal site located
at the very southern edge of the State School property. It also appears likely that
groundwater flow is in a southerly direction migrating eventually towards the wetlands
south of the disposal site. With this in mind, potential exposure to site contaminants are
limited to concerns over possible impact to area groundwater which discharges to the
wetlands southwest of the property and away from populated areas of the school.

6.0 EVALUATION FOR IMMEDIATE RESPONSE ACTIONS

The original tank tests results for both gasoline tanks indicated a possible leak and

therefore a 72 hour threat of release notification was instituted. Upon further examination
(uncovering of the tank tops and piping) check valve failures and improper venting were
identified and corrected. A second round of testing after piping modifications indicated
that the tanks were tight. Therefore, at this time there is no indication that addmonal
contaminants are entering the ground.







.

Current analysis of the site has been conducted under an IRA Plan vertally accepted by
the DEP on April 19, 1995. Because contamination slightly exceeds acceptable standards

. for groundwater (assuming a GW-2 standard for groundwater), and based upon the IRA

Plan, quarterly sampling of MW-3 will be continued. An IRA Completion Report will be
filed with MADEP by June 15, 1995, '

7.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based upon the findings of this assessment work, it can be concluded that a release of
gasoline due to spilling and/or overfills concerning the two 4,000 galion gasoline tanks has
occurred. Because groundwater contaminants exceed Method 1 standards for the GW-2

_ category, MW-3 will be sampled on a quarterly basis and a decision as to whether further

remediation or tank removal is most appropriate, will be made in the near future.

Currently there is no reason to believe that an imminent hazard is associated with this
release. '

7.1 Tier Classification

The attached Numerical Ranking System (NRS) Scoresheet was completed using
the results of this investigation. According to the NRS, the score for the site is
132. With this site score, the site will be classified as Tier II.

A/GORASSU/MICROSOFT -
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Figure 1
Site Location Map
: Fem_ald State School
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ESA HISTORICAL RESEARCH REPORT

For the Site known as:

Grounds Department
Fernald School
200 Trapelo Road
Waltham, MA

Prepared for:

Steve Rumba
Web Engineering
106 Longwater Drive
Norwell, MA

Preparaed by:

Susan McGrath
ESA Research Services
PO Box 440
Marion, MA 02738

June 2, 1995






ESA RESEARCH SERVICES

- - - « PO BOX 440, MARION, MA 02738

June 2, 1995

Mr. Steve Rumba
Web Engineering
106 Longwater Drive
Norwell, MA

RE: ESA Historical Research Report
Grounds Department, Fernald Schoal, 200 Trapele Rd., Waltham, MA

Dear Mr. Rurﬁba:

ESA Research Services is pleased to submit an ESA Historical Research Report
for the above-referenced location, relative to ASTM Designation : E 1527 - 94,
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase 1 Environmental
Site Assessment Process, Section 7, Records Review, and Section 10,
Interviews with Local Government Officials.

This report included a review of federal databases, state and local
environmental records at state and local agencies, a review of Site history, and
interviews and discussions with local officials regarding Site history and usage.

It has been a pleasure working with you on this project. If | can be of further
assistance, please do not hesitate to call. | will be glad to answer any questions
or comments you may have.

Sincerely,

Cﬁz-%(%w

Susan McGrath
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INTRODUCTION

Mr. Steve Rumba contracted ESA Research Services (ESA) to conduct an ESA
Historical Research Report regarding the properly located at the Grounds
Department, Fernald School, 200 Trapelo Road, in Waltham, MA (the "Site").
The investigation was designed to conform to ASTM Designation E 1527-94,
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase 1 Environmental
Site Assessment Process, Section 7, Records Review, and Section 10,
Interviews with Local Government Officials -

ESA's investigations consisted of:
Federal database review:
_ Federal, State, and local enviro_nméntal records review at state and local
agencies, regarding the use, storage, and/or release of oil or hazardous
materials at the Site or in the Site vicinity;

Historical records review;,

Interviews and discussions with local officials regarding the Site history
and usage;

Data reduction and summarization.

The findings of ESA's investigations are contained in the report.
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ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

Geographic Location and ldentification

The Site is located on the south side of Trapelo Road Street in an area zoned as
a Conservation/Recreation area in Waltham , Massachusetts. The property is a
portion of a 163.05 acre parcel. The Site is shown as a portion of Lot 001-0001
on Map 45 of the Waltham Assessor's Maps.

Surface Water Features

According to the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) for the City of Waltham, MA,
Community Panel Number 250222 005 B and dated 12/18/79, the Site is located
within a Zone C designating an area of minimal flooding potential.

Accord:ng to the regional topographic map (Lexington, MA Quadrangle), the
nearest upstream surface water body is Clematis Brook, focated approximately
250 feet west of the Site, and the nearest downstream surface water body is
Beaver Brook, located approximately 2000 feet southeast of the Site.

There are wetlands located within a 0.5 mile radius of the Site.
According to overlay information at the MA DEP, the Site is located in the

Charles River Drainage Basin, subbasin 23.

Identification of Groundwater Category
The following summary of groundwater information is extracted from information

reviewed at the MA DEP regarding the Site property. The Site's groundwater :

a). ° is not within a Zone Il;

b).  is not within an Interim Wellhead Protection Area;

c). is not within a Potentially Productive Aquifer:

d). s not within the Zone A of a Class A Surface Water Body;

e). is not known to be located five hundred (500) feet or more from a public
water distribution pipeline;

f). is not located within five hundred (500) feet of a private water supply

well.
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Fernaid State School

Fernald State School Power Plant

Fernald State School

A vacant parcel, part of Lot 1-1, Map 54, owned by the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and listed with the assessor’s

office as public service property. A portion of this parcel, abutting
" the Site, is delineated as wetlands.
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OWNERSHIP
Current Ownership

Commonweaith of Massachusetts
200 Trapelo Road
Waltham, MA 0215{-1

Prior Ownership

According to a review conducted at the Waltham Assessor’s Office and the
Fernald State School Library, a Book and Page reference regarding the Site was
unavailable. Several properties located along Trapelo Road, acquired by the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts in the 1930's, were listed with Book and Page
references and are listed below. A chain of ownership for the actuai Site
property was not able to be developed during this review. ( See Site History for
available information regarding the Site property. )

date _book & page name

7131731 - present 5600 - 550 Commonwealth of Massachusetts
- 7/31/31 City of Waltham

- 471930 - present 5460 - 286 Commonwealth of Massachusetts

7/8/03 - 4/1930 Francis Baldwin
- 7181103 Phineas Lawrence

8/17/31 - present 5584 - 383 Commonwealth of Massachusetts

8/18/15 - 81T/ St. Elizabeth’s Hospital 6f Boston
- B/18/15 : *  Roman Catholic Archbishop of Boston

5115/30 - present 5463 - 288 Commonwealth of Massachusetts
- 5/15/30 Clara D. Baidwin

4/21/30 - present 5463 - 287  commonwealth of Massachusetis
- 4/21/30 . 5463 -286 Charles F. Stone

James R. Baldwin
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SITE HISTORY o - :

A review of available files and plans was performed &t the Waltham Assessor's
Office, the Building and Public Works Departments, the Fernald School Library,
and the Waltham Public Library supplemented by the personal recollections of
municipal officials and others familiar with the Site. The following is a summary
of the information collected in this review relative to Site development:

According to a History of Femald School, compiled and maintained by the
Fernald School Library, and supplied by Ms. Bonnie Stetcher, school librarian, in
1889 the Commonwealth of Massachusetts purchased 18 acres of farm land,
one house, and one bam in Waltham for the purpose of relocating the
Massachusetts School for the Feeble Minded, previously located in Boston. In
1891, the original Administration Building was constructed and occupied.

A review of the 1911 Sanborn Fire insurance Map, available at the Waltham
Engineering Department, did not show the portion of the school on which the
Site is located.

A review of the 1962 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map, available at the Waltham
Public Library, revealed the -Site as the location of the Farm House. A bam,
shed, garage and slaughterer is noted to the northwest of the Farm House. No
underground tanks are noted. ( See Appendix C )

According to Mr. Moe O'Conneil of the Fernald School, a barn and outbuildings, -
previously located on the Site, burned prior to the construction, in 1973, of the
existing Grounds Department building. Mr. O'Connell stated that the
underground tanks located on the Site were installed prior to his employment at
the Fernald School, and he estimated that the two 4,000 gailon tanks had been
installed for approximately 20 years.

The Site is currently the location of the Grounds Department of the Fernald
School.
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FEDERAL AND STATE ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS REVIEW

Federal databases

Available records regarding releases of oil or hazardous materials were
reviewed on May 30, 1995. No record of a release on the Site parcel or adjacent
parcels was discovered during this review.

NPL

According to the National Priorities List, issued by the EPA, the following
locations are located within a one (1) mile radius of the Site:

There are no (0) NPL sites located within a one (1) mile radius of the Site.

CERCLIS

Comprehensive Environmentai Response, Compensation, and Liability
Information System '

The CERCLIS list is a compilation by the EPA, of known or suspected
uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste sites, which the EPA has
investigated, or is currently investigating for a release or threatened release
of hazardous substances pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 (Superfund Act). The
following locations are within a one half (.5) mile radius of the Site:

The CERCLIS list is unavailable for review at the DEP NERO.

RCRA TSD ' .

According to the RCRA TSD list, issued by the EPA, the following locations
which are involved in the treatment, storage or disposal of hazardous
materials are located within a one (1) mile radius of the Site:

There are no (0) RCRA TSD facilities within a one (1) mile radius of the Site.
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RCRA

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

The EPA's RCRA report identifies and tracks hazardous waste from the point
of generation to the point of disposal, in accordance with requirements
regarding the generation, storage, transportation, treatment, or disposal of
hazardous waste. The following RCRA generators are located on the Site
parcel or adjacent parcels.

MAD073798720 Shriver Center, 200 Trapelo Road, Waltham
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Massachusetts DEP

Available records regarding releases of oil and hazardous materials were
reviewed by ESA Research Services at the DEP Northeast Regional Office in
Woburn on May 30, 1995. A record of a release on the Site parcel or adjacent
parcels was discovered during this review.

State Files :

The following locations are listed on the DEP “List of Confirmed Disposal
Sites and Locations To Be Investigated” (July, 1993) and the Tier Transition
Classification List ( July, 1994) The following locations are within a one (1)
mile radius of the Site

MA DEP ID #3-0010725, Fernald School, 200 Trapelo Road, Waitham, MA
LOCATION RELATIVE TO THE SITE: the Site
STATED GROUNDWATER FLOW: none stated

See Appendix |

MA DEP ID #3-001 0367, Fernald School Power Plant, 200 Trapelo Road, Waltham, MA
LOCATION RELATIVE TO THE SITE: abutting to the southeast
STATED GROUNDWATER FLOW: not stated

See Appendix J

MA DEP ID #3-6013, Federal Center, 424 Trapelo Road, Waltham, MA

LOCATICN RELATIVE TO THE SITE: 2100 feet northwest

STATED GROUNDWATER FL.OW: not stated '
See Appendix K

MA DEPF ID #3-3078, Shell Oil, 313 Waverly Oaks Road, Waitham, MA

LOCATION RELATIVE TO THE SITE: 1400 feet southwest

STATED GROUNDWATER FLOW: not stated

' See Appendix L .

MA DEP ID #30011878, 200 Trapelo Road, Waltham, MA
LOCATION RELATIVE TO THE SITE: unknown
STATED GROUNDWATER FLOW: unknown

File unavailable for review
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MA DEP 1D # 3-3-00-1 0717, 411 Waverly Oaks Road, Waltham, MA

MA DEP ID #3-0454, Waverly Oaks Road, Waitham, MA

MA DEP ID #3-2787, 475 Trapelo Road, Waltham, MA
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_ State Spill Records

Available records regarding spills of and contamination by oil and hazardous
materials were reviewed on May 30, 1995. A record of contamination on or
- adjacent to the Site parcel was found in these files. The following iocations
are within a one half (1/2) mile radius of the Site:

location guantity product —___date id#

'+ 200 Trapelo Road 200 gal. #5 fuel oil 11/30/80 - .
- contaminated soil 3Me/92 N92-0350
>1dum . misc. ail 6/24/92 N92-0797
200 gal. #5 fuel oil 1/2/86 N86-0005

424 Trapelo Road - ) #4 fuel oil 1/7/93 N93-0030
- #4 fue oil 12/4/85 N85-0919
- #2 fuel oil 11/21/85 N85-0890
51-100 gal.  #2 fuel ail 4/17/88 N88-0549
86 Trapelo Road 10-50 cy asbestos . 3/19/90 N90-0365
313 Waverly Oaks  +50 gal. misc. il 10/5/85 N85-0775
- - 4/21/83 N83-0047
- waste oil 11/30/89 N89-2003
11-50 gal.  waste oil 1/16/90 N90-0072
- misc. oil 1/30/80 NSO-0144
51-100 gal. #2 fuel ail 7725190 N90-1206
1-10 drums - 1/6/92 Ng2-0021
1 gal ~ gasoline 1113784 N84-0611
1-10 gal. gasoline 3r7/89 N8g-0307
11-50 gal.  gasoline 1/29/91 N21-0123
100 gal. #2 fuel ail 12/10/84 N84-0811
- waste oil 4/25/85 . NB5-0018
- _ misc. oil 2/13/85 N85-0095
411 Waverly Qaks - sheen 7/2/93 N93-0894
misc. oil 6/29/88 N88-0953
- misc. oil 3/30/93 N93-0346
- ' misc. oil 5127183 N83-0120
422 Waverly Oaks - misc. oil 8/15/80 -
Waverly Oaks/Beaver < 50 gal. transformer oil 10/13/84 N84-0681

240 Beaver Street - gasoline ) 11/19/91 N91-1626
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Water Supply Protection Atlas : .
The DEP Water Supply Protection Atlas was reviewed to determine aquifer
and waste source information for the area surrounding the property. The
Atlas includes the Aquifer Information Overlay, the Water Source Overlay,
the Drainage Basin Overlay, and the Waste Sources Overlay. |

The Aquifer Information Overlay provides -details of aquifer parameters.
According to the Agquifer Information Overlay, the subject Site is located
within'an area designated as a portion of the Charles River Estuary. The
aquifer parameters were not mapped by the USGS.

The Waste Sources Overlay provides information regarding waste sources,
including Surface Impoundments, Dumps and Landfills, Automobile
Junkyards, Hazardous Waste Sites, Salt Storage Areas, Injection Wells and
NPDES discharge locations. The Waste Sources Overlay was unavailabie for
review. :

The Water Sources Overlay provides information about the distribution of
water supply areas. The Water Sources Overlay, last updated 1982,
indicates that the City of Waitham has no sources of water located within a
one (1) mile radius of the Site;

The Drainage Basin Overlay maps major river basin drainage divides and
their subbasins. The subject Site is located in the Charles River drainage
basin, subbasin 43 -






A

ESA Historical Research Report ~ Fernald School, 200 Trapelo Road, Waltham, MA. ~12

BWSC Priority Resource Map

The Bureau of Waste Site Clean-up Priority Resource Map, a compilation of
information from the DEP, the Executive Office of Environmentai Affairs and
the Massachusetts Geographic Information System, is a new source of
information in 1993. It delineates areas of Medium Yield Aquifers, High Yield
Aquifer, Sole Source Aquifer, DEP Approved Wellhead Protection Areas,
interim Wellhead Protection Areas, Lakes, Ponds, Surface Water Features,
Freshwater Non-forested Wetlands, Salt Water Wetiands, Tidal Flats,
Protected Open Space, Areas of Critical Environmental Concern, DEP
Approved Landfills -post 1871, NHESP Estimated Habitats of Rare Wetland
Wildlife1893, Major Drainage Basins, Sub-drainage Basin, Public Water
Supply Groundwater, Public Water Supply Surface Groundwater, Public
Water Supply Surface Water and Certified Vernal Pools.

Wetlands are noted abutting the Site to the west/southwest. A Stream is
noted running north to south into the wetlands bordering the Site. A Surface
Water Body is located approximately 1800 feet northwest of the Site. ( See
Appendix E )
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LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY RECORD REVIEW

A reiease of hazardous material or oil on or adjacent to the Site was revealed
based upon reviews conducted at the Waltham Assessor's, Clerk, Engineering,
Sewer, Water Division, Planning and Zoning, Inspectional Departments, the
Conservation Commission, the Board of Health and the Fire Prevention Bureau.

Water Division :

A review of available files at the Waltham Water Department concerning the
Site was performed by Terry Cook. According to Department records, the
original connection date to the MWRA water system was unavailable. The water

. source for the municipal water system is the Quabin Reservoir located in

west/central Massachusetts. -

Engineering Department
A review of available files concerning the Site at the Waltham Public
Works/Engineering Department was performed by Russell Yashinsky. No

record of a release of oil or hazardous material on or adjacent to the Site was
discovered in this review of available Department files. According to Department

records, the original connection to the municipal sewerage system was
unavailable. Mr. Yashinsky provided access to the 1911 Sanborn Fire Insurance
Map, a copy of Assessor's Map 45, and an aerial photograph flown in 1974. '

Building Department :

A review of available files concerning the Site at the Waltham Inspectional
Department was performed by Don Cusano. No record of a release of oil or
hazardous material on or adjacent to the Site was discovered during this review
of available Department files. The earliest record of development at the Fernald -
School in Department files is 1983. According to Inspectional Department files,
no permits are listed regarding the Grounds Department. ( See Appendix G )

Conservation Commlssmn .

A review of available files at the Waitham Conservation Commlssmn concerning
the Site was performed by Gloria Champion. A record of a release of oil or
hazardous material on or adjacent to the Site was discovered in this review of
available Conservation Commission files. According to Ms. Champion, a small
oil spill occurred last year, which was handled by Clean Harbors. Ms. Champion
stated that the only filing with her department was regarding wetlands near the
new food service building. According to the 1995 Estimated Habitat of Rare
Wetlands Wildlife and Certified Vernal Pools; wetlands are located to the
southwest of the Site; a Rare Wetlands Wildlife Habitat is located 1/2 mile
northwest of the Site, Federal, State, or County Open Space is located 1/2 mile
east of the Site; five (5) Cemf ed Vernal Poois are Iocated one (1) mile north of
the Site.
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Municipal Clerk's Office

A review of available files at the Waltham, MA Municipal Clerk's Office
concerning the Site was performed by Henry Hoover. The following record of the
installation or removal of an underground fuel oil storage tank at or near the Site
was discovered in this review of available Clerk's Office files. The following
locations are within a one half (1/2) mile radius of the Site:

location . capacity product permitted removed

Shriver Ctr., 200 Trapelo Road 395gals - 3/28/95 -

Shell oil Co., 255 Waverly Oaks Rd. 30,000 gasoline 3/13/95 -

Public Health Department
A review of available files conceming the Site at the Wa!tham Board of Health -

was performed by Walter Sweder. A record of a release of oil or hazardous
material on or adjacent to the Site was discovered in this review of available
files. Information regarding 424 Trapelo Road and 200 Trapelo Road noted
releases #N93-0030, RTN# 3-0006013, RTN# 3-10725 ( the Site ), and RTN# 3-
10367. According to Mr. Sweder, he is unaware of any private wells located in
the Site vicinity. ( See Appendix H for copies of BOH file information )

Fire Department

A review of available files at the Waltham Fire Department concermng the Site
was performed by Lt. Galvin. No records were available for review at the time of
this investigation. According to Lt. Galvin, a ongoing computer problem in this
department prevented access to all records regarding underground storage and
spill records. At the time of this review, Lt. Galvin was unsure if records in the

‘system had been permanently damaged, or would become accessible after June

5, 1995. Should additional information become available, an addendum to this
report will be immediately forwarded.
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" REFERENCES

Record of Communication

DATE NAME _AGENCY

5/30/95 Don Cusano | Building Department
5/30/95 Terry Cook Water Department
5/30/95 Walter Sweder Board of Health

5/31/95 ) Lt. Galvin . Fire Department

5/31/95 ‘ Henry Hoover Municial Clerk's Office
§/31/95 Gloria Champion Conservation Commission
5/31/85 Russell Yashinsky Engineering Department
5131195 Moe O'Connell. Fernald Schoo!

5/31/95 Bonnie Stetcher Fernald Schoot Librarian
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- DISCLAIMER

| have prepared an ESA Historical Research Report in Conformance with the
scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-94 of the Grounds Department,
Fernald School, 200 Trapelo Road, Waitham, MA., the "Site".

Documentation of each source is included within the text and also listed in the
reference section of the report. Ail sources, including those that reveal no
findings, are documented to facilitate reconstruction of the research. Accuracy
and completeness of record information may vary among sources. In preparing
this report, publicly available and practically reviewable record information from
standard sources was obtained and reviewed. No other warranties, expressed or
implied, are made.

s /‘@@g%

Susan McGrath

{-/-wul 2, 1775

date
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January 26, 1998

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
10 Commerce Way
Wobum, MA 01801

Re:  Massachusetts Department of Mental Retardation
Walter E. Fernald School-Farm and Grounds
200 Trapelo Road
Waltham, Massachusetts
Release Tracking Number 3-10725
VERTEX Project No. 0405

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter constitutes a Release Abatement Measure (RAM) Status Report, as required by 310
CMR § 40.0445, for the above referenced property. The RAM Plan in affect at this site was
subrnitted to the Massachusétts Department of Environmental Protection (MADEP) on April
18, 1997. The work to date has been performed in accordance with the RAM Plan.

Work Completed

The following activities have been performed since the filmg of the Ram Plan.

On May 27, 1997 VERTEX observed the removal and disposal, by Keystone Environmental
Services Inc. of 77 Accord Park Drive, Norwell Massachusetts, of two (2) 4,000 gallon gasoline
underground storage tanks (UST’s) “Tank —3 and Tank-4” including piping, gasoline pumps
and appurtenances, residual fluids and sludges at the Farm and Grounds Building.
Contaminated soils were excavated from the graves of the UST’s and stockpiled. Following
excavation activities, five (5) confirmatory soil samples from each were collected from each
cxcavation field screened and analyzed for TPH and BTEX. The results of the analyses
performed on the soil samples are included as Appendix A. A summary of these results is
presented below in Table 1.






Tank-3 (S-1) Bottom of Excavation ND 17 Benzene 0.005U
(8’ below grade) Toluene 0.005U

Ethylbenzene 0.005 4

Xylene (Total) 0.005U

MTBE 0.005U

Tank-3(8-2) Side Wall Up Gradient ND 36 Benzene 0.006 U
(7° below grade) Toluene 0.006 U

Ethylbenzene 0.006 U

Xylene (Total 0.006 J

MTBE 0.006 J

Tanlk-3(S-3} Side Wall Toward ND 20 Benzene 0.005 U
Street Toluene 0.005U

(7’ below grade) Ethylbenzene 0.005U

Xvlene (Total) 00051

MTEBE 0.005U

Tank-3 (5-4) Side Wall Toward ND <17 Benzene 0.0051J
Building Toluene 00050

(7" below grade) Eihylbenzene - 0.005U

Xvlene (Tatal) 0.005U

MTBE 0.005U

Tanlk-3 (S-5) Side Wall Down ND 20 Benzene 0.006 U
Gradient Toluene 0.006 U

(7" below grade) Ethylbenzene 0.006 U

Xylene (Total) 0.006 U

MTBE 0.006 U

Notes: :

ND = Not Detected Above Detection Limit
N/A=Not Applicable

PPM = Parts Per Million

PFPB = Parts Per Billion

U = Analyzed but not found

I'=Estimated value, below quantitation limit







Tank-4 (S-1) Bottom of Excavation ND Benzene 0.006 U
(8" below grade) Toluene 0.006 U
Ethylbenzene 0.006 U
Xylene (Total) 0.006 U
MTBE 0.006UJ
Tank-4(S-2) Side Wall Up Gradient ND 49 Benzene 0.006 U
(7" below grade} Toluene 0.006 1J
Ethylbenzene 0.006UJ
Xylene (Total) 0.006 U
MTBE 0.006 U
Tank-4(5-3) Side Wall Toward ND 41 Benzene 0.005U
Street Toluene 0.005U
(7' below grade) Ethvlbenzene 0.005U
Xylene (Total) 0.005 1
MTBE 0.005U
Tank-4 (5-4) Side Wall Toward ND 27 Benzene 0.005U
Building Toluene 0.005U
(7" below grade) Ethvlbenzene 0.005 U
Xylene (Total) 0.005 T
MTIBE 0.005U
Tank-4 (S-5) Side Wall Down ND 45 Benzene 0.005U
Gradient Toluene 0.005 17
(7’ below grade) Ethylbenzene 0.005U
Xylene (Total) 0.005 1
MIBE 0.005U
Purnps-C BExcavation in Area of N/A 28 Benzene . 0.007 U
Gasoline Pumps Toluene 0.007 1
(composite) Ethylbenzene 0.007U
Xylene (Total) 0.007U

MTBE 0.160

Notes:

ND =Not Detected Above Detection Limit

N/A= Not Applicable

PPM =Parts Per Million
PPB = Parts Per Billion

U = Analyzed but not found

T = Estimnated value, below guantitation limit

As the above table shows, analytical results of the samples collected from the excavations do

not indicate a significant impact of gasoline to soil.

In addition to soil sampling, VERTEX also obtain a groundwater sample from an existing on-
site groundwater monitoring well. The sample was obtained by using a new polyethylene bailer
lowered with polyethylene string. The well was purged until no water remained and then was
allowed to recharge. The water samples were then bailed directly into pre-cleaned and labeled






laboratory supplied bottles. Saruples were placed directly on ice in a cooler and hand delivered
to Woods Hole Laboratories for analysis. Samples were analyzed for TPH by EPA Method
8100 Modified, BTEX and MTBE. Results of this sampling round on June 6, 1997 and that of
Web Engineering’s on May 8, 1995 are summarized below in Table-2. The results of analyses
performed on the groundwater collected by VERTEX are included as Appendix B.

enwne 1,000

MW-3
Web (Near South Side of Toluene 6,300
Engineering Tanlk-3} Ethylbenzene 450
(5/8/95) Xylene {Total) 6.400
MTBE ' N/A
MW-3 MW-3 6500 Benzene 2500
Vertex (Near South Side of Toluene 3,200
Engineering Tank-3) Ethylbenzene 250
(6/6/97) Xylene (Total) 3.100
MTBE 3,600
Notes:

ND =Not Detected Above Detection Limit
N/A=Not Applicable

PPM = Parts Per Million

PPB = Parts Per Billion

U = Analyzed but not found

J =Estimated value, below quantitation lirnit

Analytical results of the samples collected from MW-3 show a significant decrease in
groundwater contamination over time and presently do not indicate a significant impact of
gasoline to groundwater.

Tasks Remaining

Tasks remaining under the RAM Plan include the installation of an on-site downgradient
monitoring well to further assess the groundwater quality conditions on-site.






Site Status

The analytical results from the soil samples collected during the excavation do not indicate a
significant impact of gasoline to the soil.

The analytical results from the MW-3 groundwater samples collected indicate a decrease of
contaminants over time. Installation of a downgradient monitoring well to further assess
groundwater quality conditions is planned.

Simcerely,

VERTEX Engineering Services, Inc.

,&JLT&
Russell Fitzpatrick €s O’Brien, LSP

Division Manager " President







APPENDIX E:
SOIL BORING/MONITORING WELL LOGS






SOIL BORING/MONITORING WELL
CONSTRUCTION LOG

BORING NO.: MW-4
Mon Well

VERTEX

Engineering Services, Inc.

PROIJECT: 200 Trapello Road
LOCATION: Waltham, MA

PROJ. NO.: 1003

Driller: Geosearch

DATE: 07/17/1998 Inspector: j. Friedan
SAMPLER| CASING CORE GROUNDWATER DEFTH MEASURMENTS
TYPE Splitspoon] HAS — RIM ELEV.=
SIZE (ID) 2" — - DATE:
HAMMER (LB.) 1401b - N/A TIME:
FALL (IN.) 30" - N/A DEPTH:
SAMPLE SOIL CLASSIFICATION PID
DEPTH NO. DEPTH | PEN/REC | BLOWS/6" (pprm)
0 MW4 5.7 5-11-28-28| 12/24"  |Grey silty sand withgravel and cobbles NA
MW4 9.11 11-50-50/5 8/24" ° |Brown/gray med-fine sand with gravel ND
10 Wet @ 9
Refusal @ 10"
Air Hammer to 15
Water @ 13.5'
15 Well Set @ 15°
20
25'
30'
35
40"
MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG
DEPTH-(FT.): 15 SCREEN INTERVAL:. 5-15 |BACKFILL OVER SEAL: Native
DIA. (IN.)}: 2" LENGTH OF RISER: 5 SURFACE SEAL: NA
MATERIAL: PVC |DEPTH/TYPE PACK: 3-15" |ROADBOX DESC.: NA
SLOT SIZE: 10 DEPTH/TYPE SEAL: 2-3' bent [SHEET 1 OF 1







SOIL BORING/MONITORING WELL BORING NO.: MW-5
CONSTRUCTION LOG Mon Well
VERTEX PROJECT: 200 Trapello Road PROJ. NO.: 1003
Engineering Services, Inc. LOCATION: Waltham, MA Dritler: American
DATE: 03/31/1999 Inspector: Bob Murphy
SAMPLER| CASING CORE GROUNDWATER DEPTH MEASURMENTS
TYPE Splitspoon| HAS — RIM ELEV =
SIZE (ID) 2" - - DATE:
[HAMMER (LB.) 1401b - NA  |TIME:
FALL (IN.) 30" -- - N/A DEPTH:
SAMPLE SOJIL CLASSIFICATION FID
DEPTH NO. DEPTH | PEN/REC | RLOWS/6" (ppm)
0 Auger to 13
dark brown fine silty sand with cobbles
sl‘
1 Auper refusal @13' switch to Air Hammer
Weathered Bedrock

15' Air Hammer to 35

20' Well set at 35

25'

U

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG

DEPTH (FT.): 35 SCREEN INTERVAL: 10-35' |BACKFILL OVER SEAL: Native
DIA. (IN.): 2" LENGTH OF RISER: 10" SURFACE SEAL: Concrete
MATERIAL: PVC  |DEPTH/TYPE PACK: 9-35°  |ROADBOX DESC.6" diam. Cl. Roadbox
SLOT SIZE: 0.1 |DEPTH/TYPESEAL:  0-9'bent [SBEET 1 OF 1




SOIL BORING/MONITORING WELL BORING NO.: MWe6
CONSTRUCTION LOG Mon Well
VERTEX PROJECT: 200 Trapello Road PROJ. NO.: 1003
Engineering Services, Inc. LOCATION: Waltham, MA Driller: American
DATE: 03/31/1999 _|Inspector: S. Healey
SAMPLER| CASING GROUNDWATER DEPTH MEASURMENTS
TYPE Splitspoon| HAS - RIM ELEV =
SIZE (1D) 2" - - DATE:
HAMMER (LB.) 1401b -- N/A TIME: )
FALL (IN.) 30" -- N/A DEPTH:
SAMPLE SOIL CLASSIFICATION PID
DEPTH NO. DEPTH | PEN/REC | BLOWS/6" (ppm)
0 Augerto 11"
5 Dry medium brown fine silty sand with cobbles
Brown grey moist silty sand with cobbles
10
Auger refusal begin to air hammer
Weathered Bedrock
15' Water encountered
20'
25'
Well set at 27'
30
35!
MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG
DEPTH (FT.): 27 SCREEN INTERVAL: 17-27" {BACKFILL OVER SEAL: Native
[ID1A. (IN): 2" |LENGTH OF RISER: 17' _|SURFACE SEAL: Concrete
[MATERIAL: PVC |DEPTH/TYPE PACK: 14-27  |ROADBOX DESC.6" diam. CI. Roadbox
"SLOT SIZE: 0.1 DEPTH/TYPE SEAL: 0-14’ bent [[SHEET 1 OF 1




SOIL BORING/MONITCRING WELL
CONSTRUCTION LOG

BORING NO.: B-2
Mon Well MW-7

VERTEX

Engineering Services, Inc.

PROJECT: 200 Trapello Road
LOCATION: Waltham, MA

PROJ. NO.: 1003

Driller: Geosearch

DATE: 03/15/2000 Inspector: 8. Healey
SAMPLER| CASING | CORE GROUNDWATER DEPTH MEASURMENTS |
TYPE Split spoon HAS - RIM ELEV.=
SIZE (1D} 2" - - DATE:
HAMMER (LB.) 1401b - N/A  [TIME:
FALL {IN.) 30" — NA  |DEPTH:
SAMPLE S0IL CLASSIFICATION PID
DEPTH NO. DEPTH | PEN/REC | BLOWS/B" {ppm}
a MW-7 0-5 NA NA Augerto 11 NA
5 MW-7 5-7' NA NA Auger to 11" NA
11" MW-7 11-13' Auger refusal @13' swilch to Air Hammer NA
15 MW;T 13-20' Air Hammer to 20' NA
20 Well st at 20' Bottom of boring at 20"
MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG
DEPTH (FT.): 20 |SCREEN INTERVAL: 20-5 [BACKFILL OVER SEAL: Native
[io1A. an.): 2 LENGTH OF RISER: 5' SURFACE SEAL: Concrete
IMATERIAL: PVC |DEPTH/TYPE PACK: 20-4' [ROADBOX DESC.: 6" diam. Ci. Roadbox
[sLoT sizE: 0.1  |DEPTHTYPE SEAL; 20-3' [[sEEET 1 OF 1




SOIL BORING/MONITORING WELL BORING NO.: B-3
CONSTRUCTION LOG Mon Well MW-8
VERTEX PRGJECT: 200 Trapsllo Road PROJ. NO.: 1003
Eagineering Services, Inc.  |LOCATION: Waitham, MA Driller: Geosearch
DATE: 03/15/2000 Inspector: 8. Healey
SAMPLER | CASING CORE GROUNDWATER DEPTH MEASURMENTS |
TYPE Split spoon HAS - RIM ELEV.=
SIZE (ID} 2" - - DATE:
[HAMMER (L8.) 140lb - N [TIME:
FALL {IN.) 30" - . N/A DEPTH:
SAMPLE SOIL CLASSIFICATION PID
DEPTH NO. DEPTH | PEN/REC | BLOWS/6" {ppm)
0 MW-8 0-8' NA NA Auger to 8' NA
g MW-8 8-10' 12/24" | 5-19-36-50/2 {Brown to grey fine to med sand with pebbles NA
and broken cobbles
10° Wet at 10 Auge_r refusal at 10' begin Air
Hammer
15 MW-8 13-20¢ Air Hammer to 15' Set well at 15’ NA
Bottom of boring at 15
MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG
DEPTH (FT.): 15" SCREEN INTERVAL: 15.5' BACKFILL OVER SEAL: Native
[Io1a. (N 2" |LENGTH OF RISER: 5 |SURFACE SEAL; Concrele
[MATERIAL: PVC |DEPTHTYPE PACK: 15-4' |ROADBOX DESC.: 6" diam. Cl. Roadbax
(lsLOT sIZE: 0.1 |DEPTH/TYPE SEAL: 15-3' [ seEET 1 OF 1




APPENDIX F
BILL OF LADING AND HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS



Make application to local Fire Department.
Fire Department retains original application and issues duplicate as Permit. ‘E‘\Oﬂr\/\ &4V C_(

e 6o alth of M assachuselts Cands

@Wmmq/@"m Fomices — ../damfa,/a}f@ﬁmce Deovendson

APPLICATION and PERMIT  [re= 362

for storage tank removal and transportation to 'approved tank disposal yard in accordance with the provisions
of M.G.L. Chapter 148, Section 384, 527 CMR 9.00, application is hereby made by:

Tank Cwner Name (piease pi.nt) ___CQIMM JFM&ﬁ DFMﬂ’ X

] Signature {if apilying for pemmn)
Address ‘iﬂ Na ”’DWWJST %5 porr OZ2N1Y

Stroat City State Zip

Removal Contractor "C"a'ntzimi"n’ati'aﬁ-Assessménp

Company Name K'B%"L f{{\ an : Co. or Individual \/@ff' (4.4 -
1Y P coshy 0 I\ i Address ’I/D U@W WM WW“ ,4/ '

Pl'.l-'?f

Signature.{if applying for permit)

O IFCI Certified  {# LSP # Other
_ -Tank Information’
Tank Location Mt& ﬂQ mﬁ{:wﬂfofw / J WA‘-’/ ﬁ'ﬂ::v
Tank Capacity (gallons) ‘yﬂy‘j @ Substance Last Stored 6’9500/7‘&_

Tank Dimensions (diameter x length)

Remarks:

‘Disposal Information:

Firm transporting waste _ ,MU“ %"% ueaf State Lic. # MA' w

Hazardous waste mantestt VG 298 03 con s S ROXOZE™

Approved tank disposal yard fﬂtﬁﬁ g’m’f(/ W Q“/ Tank yard # O/&

Type of inert gasZ)ﬁ# e TanZyard address % fﬂa ¢l 7/77' gM’l M-ty

_Approvals

City or Town t\-jp' ."_.71/‘ ;] v FDID# / 73 05/ Permit# {7/8 5’
Date of issue 5 / / 9/ ? 7 Date of expiration
Dig safe approval number: Dig Safe Toil Free Tel. Number - 800-322-4844

Signature / Title of Officer granting permit [} \[ﬁ'c‘mw LSQ Qel‘) N Sli{’ » 7/ & CI/Ci7

After removal(s) send Form FP-280R signed by Local Fire Dept. to UST Regulatery Compliance Unit, One Ashburton Flace,
Reom 1310, Boston, MA 02108-1618. :

FP-292 (ravised 9/96)



